

6563

No. 82-792

OFFICE OF THE CLERK, U.S. SUPREME COURT  
AUG 5 1983

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1983

---

GROVE CITY COLLEGE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF  
OF ITS STUDENTS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

TERREL H. BELL, SECRETARY OF EDUCATION, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

REX E. LEE

*Solicitor General*

WM. BRADFORD REYNOLDS

*Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL M. BATOR

*Deputy Solicitor General*

CHARLES J. COOPER

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

JOHN H. GARVEY

*Assistant to the Solicitor General*

BRIAN K. LANDSBERG

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530*

*(202) 633-2217*

---

**BEST AVAILABLE COPY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision, statutes, and regulations involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
I. Grove City College operates an "education program or activity receiving Federal financial assistance" within the meaning of Title IX	10
A. When the federal government pays students' tuition and expenses, it provides assistance to the college's financial aid program	11
B. The legislative history of Title IX shows that Congress intended to eliminate sex discrimination in the provision of financial aid by recipients of federal funds	20
C. Subsequent legislative action confirms Congress's intent that Title IX should apply to colleges whose students receive BEOG's	31
D. The legislative history of Title VI supports the conclusion that colleges "receiv[e] Federal financial assistance" when the federal government pays for the education of their students	37
II. The Department may properly terminate assistance to Grove City because it refused to execute an Assurance of Compliance with Title IX	41
A. The Department's assurance requirement is consistent with the program-specific limitation of Title IX	41

Argument—Continued	Page
B. Title IX authorizes termination of federal assistance when a recipient refuses to execute an Assurance of Compliance .....	43
III. The application of Title IX to the College does not infringe the First Amendment rights of the College or its students .....	47
Conclusion .....	50
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	5a
Appendix C .....	25a

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

##### Cases:

<i>Board of Public Instruction v. Finch</i> , 414 F.2d 1068 .....	20
<i>Bob Jones University v. Johnson</i> , 396 F. Supp. 597, aff'd, 529 F.2d 514 .....	13, 20, 33
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677....	37
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins</i> , 317 U.S. 501..	47
<i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 .....	48
<i>Gardner v. Alabama</i> , 385 F.2d 804, cert. denied, 389 U.S. 1046 .....	46
<i>Hillsdale College v. Department of Health, Education &amp; Welfare</i> , 696 F.2d 418 .....	18, 35
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Society v. Heckler</i> , 702 F.2d 549, petition for cert. pending, No. 83-118 .....	20
<i>Ivanhoe Irrigation District v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 .....	48
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , No. 81-406 (July 1, 1982) .....	19
<i>North Carolina ex. rel. Morrow v. Califano</i> , 445 F. Supp. 532, aff'd 435 U.S. 962 .....	49
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 .....	7, 15, 19, 27, 31, 37, 41, 42, 43
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 .....	48, 49
<i>Oklahoma v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 330 U.S. 127 .....	48

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Othen v. Ann Arbor School Board</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1376 .....	20
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 .....	48
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 .....	48
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , No. 81-2338 (May 23, 1983) .....	48
<i>Rice v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 663 F.2d 336, cert. denied, 456 U.S. 928 .....	19
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 .....	49
<i>United States v. El Camino Community College District</i> , 600 F.2d 1258, cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1013 .....	47
<i>United States v. New Hampshire</i> , 539 F.2d 277, cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1023 .....	47
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	1, 10, 47
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i> .....	9, 21, 38, 40, 45, 46, 47
Section 601, 42 U.S.C. 2000d .....	21
Section 602, 42 U.S.C. 2000d-1 .....	46
Department of Education Organization Act, Section 301(a)(3), Pub. L. No. 96-88:	
93 Stat. 677 .....	2
93 Stat. 678 .....	2
Education Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-318, Title IX, 86 Stat. 248, 20 U.S.C. (& Supp. V) 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 901, 20 U.S.C. 1681 .....	13, 16, 21, 37
Section 901(a), 20 U.S.C. 1681(a) .....	2, 7, 10, 15, 18
Section 901(a)(1), 20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(1) .....	19
Section 901(a)(2), 20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(2) .....	19
Section 901(a)(5), 20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(5) .....	19
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(7)(A) .....	19
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(7)(B) .....	19
Section 901(b), 20 U.S.C. 1681(b) .....	19
Section 902, 20 U.S.C. (Supp. V) 1682 .....	2, 7, 14, 15, 32, 43

Constitution, statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
General Education Provisions Act, 20 U.S.C. (1970 ed. & Supp. IV):	
Section 431(d), 20 U.S.C. (1970 ed. & Supp. IV) 1232(d) (1) .....	32
Section 431(f), 20 U.S.C. (1970 ed. & Supp. IV) 1232(f) .....	32
Higher Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-329, 79 Stat. 1219: .....	22
79 Stat. 1232-1236 .....	3
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 .....	43
War Orphans' Educational Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 85-857, 72 Stat. 1192 (codified as amended at 38 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	40
20 U.S.C. (1958 ed. & Supp. V 1959-1963) 461-465 .....	39
20 U.S.C. (1958 ed.) 511(b) .....	39
20 U.S.C. (& Supp. II 1965-1966) 1061-1069.....	3
20 U.S.C. (Supp. V) 1070a .....	2, 3, 1a
20 U.S.C. (Supp. V) 1070a(a) (1) (C).....	25, 1a
20 U.S.C. (Supp. V) 1070a(a) (2) (A) (i) .....	3, 12, 1a
20 U.S.C. (Supp. V) 1070a(b) (2) .....	4, 3a
20 U.S.C. (Supp. V) 1070a(b) (3) (A) .....	4, 3a
20 U.S.C. (& Supp. V) 1070b .....	16
20 U.S.C. (& Supp. V) 1070b <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
20 U.S.C. (& Supp. V) 1070b-2(b).....	16
20 U.S.C. (& Supp. V) 1087aa .....	16
20 U.S.C. (& Supp. V) 1087cc(a) .....	16
20 U.S.C. (Supp. V) 1089(d) .....	3
20 U.S.C. (Supp. V) 1094 .....	4
20 U.S.C. (Supp. V) 1096 .....	4
20 U.S.C. (Supp. V) 1134d .....	17
20 U.S.C. (Supp. V) 1134f .....	17
20 U.S.C. (1970 ed. & Supp. IV 1974) 1232(d) (1) .....	34
20 U.S.C. 2301(3) .....	13
38 U.S.C. (1958 ed. & Supp. V) 401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	40
42 U.S.C. (1958 ed. & Supp. V) 242d .....	39

VII

Constitution, statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. (1958 ed. & Supp. V 1959-1963) 1869..	39
42 U.S.C. (& Supp. V) 2751 .....	17
42 U.S.C. (& Supp. V) 2753 .....	17
Pub. L. No. 94-142, Section 7(b), 89 Stat. 796....	34
Pub. L. No. 94-482, Title I, Section 121(a), 90 Stat. 2091 .....	36
Pub. L. No. 95-566, Section 2, 92 Stat. 2402 .....	36
Pub. L. No. 96-374, Section 402(a), 94 Stat. 1401..	36
Pub. L. No. 97-92, Section 124(2), 95 Stat. 1197..	4
Pub. L. No. 97-161, Section 3, 96 Stat. 22 .....	4
7 C.F.R. 15.4 .....	44
14 C.F.R. 1250.104 .....	44
22 C.F.R.:	
Section 141.4 .....	44
Section 209.5 .....	44
29 C.F.R. 31.6 .....	44
34 C.F.R.:	
Part 100:	
Section 100.6 .....	45
App. A .....	36
Part 106:	
Section 106.1 .....	41
Section 106.2 .....	2
Section 106.2(g)(1) .....	5, 32
Section 106.2(h) .....	5, 11, 32
Section 106.4 .....	2, 5, 46
Section 106.4(a) .....	9, 42
Section 106.8 .....	45
Section 106.11 .....	2, 42
Sections 106.31-106.42 .....	42
Section 106.32 .....	42
Section 106.34 .....	42
Section 106.37 .....	42
Section 106.41 .....	42
Section 106.71 .....	45
Section 674.16(f)(2) .....	12
Section 676.16(c)(2) .....	12
Section 690.1 .....	2, 5a

VIII

Constitution, statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 690.1-690.7 .....	2
Section 690.4 .....	4, 17, 6a
Section 690.7 .....	4
Sections 690.51-690.58 .....	4
Section 690.53 .....	2
Section 690.61-690.64 .....	2
Sections 690.71-690.85 .....	2
Section 690.74 .....	4, 11a
Section 690.75 .....	4, 11a
Section 690.78 (a) .....	4, 12, 16a
Section 690.78 (c) .....	4, 16a
Section 690.83 .....	4, 19a
Section 690.91-690.96 .....	2, 4, 23a
Section 690.94 .....	4, 17
Section 690.94-690.96 .....	6
Section 690.94 (4) (b) .....	4
Section 690.95 (a) .....	4
Section 690.96 .....	4
38 C.F.R. 18.4 .....	44
40 C.F.R. 7.6 .....	44
45 C.F.R. :	
Section 80.4 (1964) .....	46
Section 611.4 .....	44
49 C.F.R. 21.7 .....	44
 Miscellaneous:	
110 Cong. Rec. (1964) :	
p. 6545 .....	39
p. 6749 .....	46
p. 8424 .....	40
p. 9084 .....	37, 38
p. 9088 .....	38, 39
pp. 10075-10076 .....	39
p. 10076 .....	39
p. 11848 .....	40
pp. 13126-13128 .....	13
p. 13130 .....	13
p. 13131 .....	39

## Miscellaneous—Continued:

	Page
pp. 13381-13382 .....	39
p. 13382 .....	37
p. 13388 .....	38
p. 13415 .....	37
p. 13418 .....	13
117 Cong. Rec. (1971):	
p. 2008 .....	24
p. 30155 .....	25
p. 30156 .....	25
pp. 30158-30159 .....	26
p. 30403 .....	25
p. 30406 .....	25
p. 30407 .....	25
p. 30408 .....	26
p. 30409 .....	25
p. 30412 .....	26, 31
p. 30415 .....	26
pp. 39248-39261 .....	23
p. 39257 .....	23
p. 39260 .....	23
p. 39354 .....	24
p. 39374 .....	24
<i>Civil Rights: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963) .....</i>	
	38, 41
118 Cong. Rec. (1972):	
p. 274 .....	28
pp. 3935-3940 .....	28
p. 3935 .....	28
p. 3937 .....	27
p. 3938 .....	27
p. 5654 .....	28
p. 5656 .....	28, 31
p. 5803 .....	29
p. 5805 .....	29
p. 5807 .....	27, 29, 31, 47
p. 5808 .....	29
p. 5809 .....	29
p. 5810 .....	30

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 5813 .....	30
p. 5814 .....	30
p. 5815 .....	30
121 Cong. Rec. (1975):	
p. 17300 .....	34
p. 19209 .....	34
122 Cong. Rec. (1976):	
p. 28114 .....	34
p. 28145 .....	34, 35
pp. 28145-28146 .....	35
<i>Discrimination Against Women: Hearings on Section 805 of H.R. 16098 Before the Special Subcomm. on Education of the House Comm. on Education and Labor, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970):</i>	
Pt. 1 .....	21, 22
Pt. 2 .....	21, 22
33 Fed. Reg. 10516 (1968) .....	40
40 Fed. Reg. (1975):	
p. 24128 .....	42
p. 24137 .....	32
46 Fed. Reg. 37862 (1981) .....	12
Finken, <i>On "Institutional" Academic Freedom</i> , 61 Tex. L. Rev. 817 (1983) .....	49
H.R. 7248, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) .....	22, 24
H.R. 16098, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. § 805 (1970) .....	21
H.R. Con. Res. 310, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) ..	34
H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963) ..	37, 39
H.R. Rep. No. 92-554, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) ..	23
<i>Middle Income Student Assistance Act: Hearings on H.R. 1985; Before the Subcomm. on Postsecondary Education of the House Comm. on Education and Labor, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) .....</i>	<i>36-37, 26a, 27a</i>
National Commission on the Financing of Postsecondary Education, <i>Financing Postsecondary Education in the United States</i> (December 1973) .....	30

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
National Science Foundation, <i>Federal Support to Universities and Colleges, Fiscal Year 1968</i> , No. NSF 69-32 (Sept. 1969) .....	22
<i>Reauthorization of the Higher Education Act and Related Measures: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Postsecondary Education of the House Comm. on Education and Labor, 96th Cong., 1st Sess., (1979):</i>	
Pt. III .....	36, 25a, 27a
Pt. IV .....	36
S. 659, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) .....	24, 26, 27
S. Con. Res. 46, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....	34
S. Conf. Rep. No. 92-798, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) .....	3, 30
S. Rep. No. 92-604, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) .....	24, 27
<i>Sex Discrimination Regulations: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Postsecondary Education of the House Comm. on Education and Labor, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....</i>	<i>18, 32, 33, 42-43, 44</i>
